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Initial Commenta

Repor of Biennial Construction Survey by Dennis
Harrall on G-17-2013.

Infarmation from aur files indicates that this
facilty was first licensed or submitted on _
f-4-1984 az m 12 bed Home for the Aged, A 33
Adult Care Home Bad Addition, was received for

| review an 11-20-2000. Based on this information,

wa are requiring the 12 bed facility to meet the
1991 Edition of the Morth Carolina State Bullding
Code-Section 408-Institutional Dooupancy with
(1984 Rewvision) and the 33 bed addition to meet
the 19496 Edificn with Revigions of the Morth
Carcding State Building Code and the 1285
Edition of The Minimum and Desired Standards
and Regulations for Adult Care Homes, and both
gactons must meet the applicable portions of the
2005 Regulations for Adult Care Homes of Seven
ar More Beds,

Building Equipment Mantained Sate, Operating
SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

| 104 MCAC 13F 0311  OTHER

REQUIREMENTS

{a) The building and all fire safety, electrical,
mechanical, and plumbing equprment in an adult
care home shall be maintained in a safe and
operating condition,

(K} This Rule shall apply fo new and existing
facilifias with the exception of Paragraph (e)
which shall net apply to existing facilities,

This Rulz is not met as avidencad by,

1. Based on obaervation and interview, the NFPA
13 wet sprinkler gystem has been out of sarvice
sinoe January of 2014, A non-functioning
sprinhler system puts all residents, statf and
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Continued From page 1
visitors at significant risk of injury or dealh,

The facility began a Plan of Protection which
included initiatng a 24 hour Fire Watch to the
aatisfaction of the locad Fira Marshal, The Fire
Watch would confinue until the system is back in
senice.

2. Based on observation the required one-hour
fire rated walls andfor ceflings were compromised
irn several locations. Holes and penefrations that
| are not sealed with materials approved for use in
| one-hour fire rated construction prasdént the
posaibiity that a fire that begins in one space can
quickly apread to other areas of the facility,
Findings imchude:
a. Hole beside the sprinkler plpe in the attc
smoke bafrier wall above room 108,
k. Unesaled penefrafions at insulated pipes in
the office closet,
o, Unzealed penatrations at wires in the office
cloaet,
d. Hobe arcund 3 inch ABS pipe in ceiling of
mechanical room near room 204,
g. Hole around wel gide sprinkier pipe in ceiling
of nser reom,
f Pipe escuicheon has fallen away from the
ceiling in the laundry,
g. Tha sprinkler saculcheons were missing or not
tighily fitled to the ceilling complate the one-hour
protection in the follvsing locations

i.  Mechanical room naar room 204,

i, Storage beside mechanical room neéar
room 204,

fii. Medication preparation room

3. Baeed on aobservation, the facility was not
maintained in a safe manner by propping one of
the fire rated doors open and prevanding the door
| from elosing rapidly in order to contain smoke

C 125

q.a . jml"r_n:ll. ﬂ‘;a'ﬁﬂ‘f

2. b, Sealed (17T A0S

5 0. Seated LT a0y

5. do 4 pnlad -7 2009

N 5\21}{# 7.2% 28i%
A . .

7.F. Escudcheon ped b ag ke
o place |

:Lﬂ M. E.E_f;;ac ol & scioheh g,

g oa ey

2 ﬂ"l' :'E_f_.p!.e.z-_d LY

A

= 9 e .E{.p-inu.-:l i1 A

45

Divasion of Health Service Regilation
STATE FORM

EER

W coninumbon ohesd, 2 al 8




aFszds 2815 BRI SE SLB2a92454

Division of Health Service
STATEMENT OF DEFICIEMCIES
AMD PLAH OF CORRECTEIN

ulation

ROSEMARY

PAGE B4/87

FRINTED: 071132015
FORM APPROVED

[EAH FRWIDEF!.I“SUFFTEIIEWCL'-‘-
DENTIFICATION MUMBER:

HaLD31015

(23 MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION
A BUILCHRE: 04

B, WiNG

(47) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

06712015

HAME OF PEOVIOER OR SUPFLIER

ROBEMARYT REST HOME

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF CDDE

BT S5 SYCAMORE STREET, HAY 117

ROSE HILL, NC 28458

{44} 10

FREFIE
TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES
(EACH DEFECIENCY MUAST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
REGULATORY DR LSG MENTIFYING MFORMATION

¥
PFREFIX
TRG

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
[EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION 3HOLLD BE
CROS5-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE
DEFICIENCY)

L]
COMPLETE
DATE

185

C o185

Continued From page 2

and fire. This could affect all residents and staff
by not containing smoke and fire in the fire
compartment of origin. :
Findings include:

The ¥ hour fire rated door to the pantry was

| propped cpen.

4. Based on ohservation, the croas-corridar

- doors near the Administrator's office are equipped
| with latching hardware, When the doors were

closed by activation of the fire alarm system one
door faled to atch cloased. Cross-cortidor doors
that do not close compleiely and latch present the
posgibiiy thet a fire lhat beging In one space can
quickly epread fo the corridor and the remainder
of the facility :

5. Based on a review of documents, the range
hood fire suppression system in the kitchan s not
being inepacted monthly as required. Failure fo
pedform monthly safely inapections could cause _
thex system to fail bo work when neesded,

Findings incluede;

The fire suppression system had nol besn
inspechtad this year,

6. Based on observation, the ice machine drakn
lire extendaed inio the Roor drain, |oe machine
drain linasz that are not maintained at leasgt 2
inchas above the floar or floor drain, ae required
by Code, could cause the ice to become
contaminated.

Hot Water System

SECTION 0300 - PHYSICAL PLANT

108 MCAC 13F 0311 OTHER
REQUIREMENTS

(d) The hot water syatem shall be of such size o
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provide an adequals supply of hot water to the
kitchen, bathroama, laundry, housekeeping
closets and soil utility room. The hot water
temperature at all fivtures used by residents shall
be maintained at 4 minimum of 100 degreas F
(18 degrees C) and shall not excesd 116 degraes
F (46.7 degrees C),

(k) This Rule shall apply fo new and existing
facilifies with the exception of Paragraph {g)
which shall not apply 1o existing fazilities.,

This Rule is not met as evidenced by

Based on observalion, the hot waler temperaiure
was found to be 128 degrees F.in the community
bathroom across from the nurse stefion. Hot
water temperature in excess of 116 degrees F.
presents the possibility of buming residents.

| The facility began a Plan of Protection on the day
| of gurvey which included draining the hot water

from the tank, adjusting the thermicstal and
mianitoring temperaure,

Bathing activities ware halted until the
temperature was in renge and stable,
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Rasemary Hest Homs
E71 5. Sycamore Street
Rose Hill, NC 28458
attn: Shennen Castean

RE: Wet pipe fire aprinkler gysiem conversion lo Dry pipe

Rollable Fire Prolection, LLC is not able 1o convert the exlsting wel pipa fire sprinkler systern in the ofile at
Roggmary Raest Home to a dry pipe fire sprinsder apstam by changing out tha yalve al the riser, Using the
resanid deglgn drvwings | bave dona a hydrewlic calculation for Rose HIll, converting the sxisting wat system
to o dry aystem, [ue to the aklsting plpa E|I'BE: fira pump specificabions and test reparts the water supply wi
riat mest the system demand.

The current design used by Willlams allows them o reduca jhe Ramoie Area ta 800 8.0 fram the normal
1,500 sq.f

The currenl main |s slzed 3w 4" and brapch Inee fallew a 17, 1 10627 3 14", 1 1025, 1 142" far standard
covarage sprinklers

Whan cariarting aver o a dry system we are requined 1o Increase the Remota Arsa 30% from 1,500 sq.f, to
1,550 ag A, this more than doubles the design area of the clrent wet system,

The dry syaiem In the atiic 3 lnatalled with spacific application sprinklers dasigned for use In atflcs with the
emallast pipe size baing 2 172°

The pumnp test includad the foliowing curve painls

Churn - 0 gpm () 98 pai

100%, - 300 gpm @ BE psi

150% - 45D gpm @ Thps

Tha system demand is siill 60 psi above the avalable welebpump supply surve,

Scott Falrcloth wil dlscuse with you what altermative options you heva fo probact the piping in the atiic from
furiher damage due e freezing fempereures,

Pleasa lat ma know iF any addificnagl information ie reguirad.
Sinceraly,

Robaer Lawlaly
Cesign Manager

Morth Carolina State License #26806-F5 Class |
South Caralina State Licenae #1520
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